Net Exposure  (9.65)  (0.71)  1.92  0.69  1.92

Fig. in Crore

March 31, 2017

USD EUR CAD ETB NPR
 Trade receivables  4.04  0.12  -   -   -
 Cash and cash equivalents  0.59  0.00  -   0.71  2.64
 Long term Borrowings  (0.41)  -   -   -   -
 Short term borrowings  (1.49)  (0.57)  -   -   -
 Trade payables  (4.14)  (0.02)  -   -   -
 Net Exposure  (1.41)  (0.46)  -   0.71  2.64

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Average rate Year-end spot rate
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

USD  64.45  67.09  65.18  64.85
EUR  75.42  73.61  80.30  69.07
GBP  50.31  51.34  50.56  48.65
JPY  0.58  0.62  0.61  0.58
ETB  2.56  2.93  2.32  2.81
NPR  0.62  0.61  0.62  0.61

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at 31 March would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and
purchases.

111

Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2018
 USD (1% movement)  6.22  (6.22)
 EUR (1% movement)  0.54  (0.54)
 CAD (1% movement)  (0.96)  0.96
 ETB (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02
 NPR (1% movement)  (0.01)  0.01

 5.76  (5.76)

(` in crore)

Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2017
 USD (1% movement)  0.91  (0.91)
 EUR (1% movement)  0.32  (0.32)
 CAD (1% movement)  -   -
 ETB (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02
 NPR (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02

 1.20  (1.20)

Note 39 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management Interest rate risk

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes
in fair values of fixed interest bearing borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the
future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.
In order to manage the risk of changing interest rates, the Company has entered into Interest Rate Swaps, whereby it switches its existing
floating USD interest rate to USD fixed interest rates. This structure helps it hedge the risk of fluctuations in USD 6 month LIBOR on its
USD Loan.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as
reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

(` in crore)

Nominal amount
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Variable-rate instruments  134.12 59.78
 134.12 59.78

Interest rate sensitivity for fixed rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` in crore)

Profit or loss

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2018

Variable-rate instruments  (1.34)  1.34

Interest rate swaps  0.15  (0.15)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (1.19)  1.19

March 31, 2017

Variable-rate instruments  (0.60)  0.60

Interest rate swaps  0.27  (0.27)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.33)  0.33

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

(` in crore)

112

Note 40 Financial instruments – Hedge accounting

The objective of hedge accounting is to represent, in the Company’s financial statements, the effect of the Company’s use of financial
instruments to manage exposures arising from particular risks that could affect profit or loss.

Currency risk-

The Company’s risk management policy is to hedge its estimated foreign currency exposure in respect of highly forecasted sales. The
Company uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its currency risk. Such contracts are generally designated as cash flow hedges.
Company’s policy is to match the critical terms of the forward exchange contracts with that of the hedged item.

[…]

161

March 31, 2017
USD EUR CAD ETB NPR

 Trade receivables  4.59  0.12  -   -   -

 Cash and cash equivalents  0.99  0.00  -   0.71  2.64
 Long term Borrowings  (1.31)  -   -   -   -
 Short term borrowings  (1.49)  (0.57)  -   -   -
 Trade payables  (5.14)  (0.02)  -   -   -
 Net outstanding payable / (receivable)  (2.35)  (0.46)  -   0.71  2.64

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Average Rate Year end Spot Rate
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

 USD  64.45  67.09  65.18  64.85
 EUR  75.42  73.61  80.30  69.07
 CAD  50.31  51.34  50.56  48.65
 ETB  2.56  2.93  2.32  2.81
 NPR  0.62  0.61  0.62  0.61

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at 31 March would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(` in crore)

Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2018
 USD (1% movement)  7.21  (7.21)
 EUR (1% movement)  0.57  (0.57)
 CAD (1% movement)  (0.97)  0.97
 ETB (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02
 NPR (1% movement)  (0.01)  0.01

 6.79  (6.79)

Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2017
 USD (1% movement)  1.53  (1.53)
 EUR (1% movement)  0.32  (0.32)
 CAD (1% movement)  -   -
 ETB (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02
 NPR (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02

 1.81  (1.81)

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2018

Figures in crore

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair
values of fixed interest bearing borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash
flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

In order to manager the risk of changing interest rates, the Company has entered into Interest Rate Swaps, whereby it switches its existing floating

[…]

flows of the hedging position have been highly effective in offsetting changes in the fair value or cash flows of the hedged position since the date of
designation of the hedge.

Hedge effectiveness is assessed through the application of critical terms match method/Dollar offset method. Any ineffectiveness in a hedging
relationship is accounted for in the statement of profit and loss

Note 39 Financial instruments – Hedge accounting

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2018

(` in crore)

Nominal amount
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Variable-rate instruments  192.78  118.15
 192.78  118.15

Interest rate sensitivity for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
INR Crore 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (1.93)  1.93
Interest rate swaps  0.15  (0.15)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (1.78)  1.78
March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (1.18)  1.18
Interest rate swaps  0.27  (0.27)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.92)  0.92

163

Sr
No

Type of risk/
hedge position

Hedged item Description of hedging
strategy

Hedging
instrument

Description of hedging
instrument

Type of
hedging

relationship
1 Interest rate

hedge
Floating rate
financial asset
or liability

Floating rate financial asset
or liability is converted into
a fixed rate financial asset
or liability using a floating
to fixed interest rate swap.
This is usually denominated
in the currency of the
underlying (which in most
cases is the functional
currency). if not, it may be
combined currency swap.

Interest
rate swap

Interest rate swap is a